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2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 38
From:

Mayor Schneider/Councilmember Medina

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 1 - STO Trail Extension

Motion: I move to add to the CIP $200,000 to plan and design the Coppertop/Sakai/ Woodward
Trail, which extends the STO from the pond in Sakai Park, north to Sportsman's Club Road and
creates new safe access to Sakai and Woodward schools through the Coppertop Industrial Park.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response: The project as understood by the staff
is a planning-level investigation and 15% design of
the Sound to Olympics Trail (STO) from the
northern end of the “Visconsi” trail to Sportsman
Club Road, with trail “spurs” that connect Sakai,
Woodward and the Coppertop Industrial Park. A
high-level layout of the route is shown on the map
at right. The exact location of the main trail and
spur trail alignments are shown for reference only
and would be clarified in this phase of the work.
Identification of required trail easements would
Additional
Detail:
also be included
in this phase of the work.
Due to limited project management capacity, staff
recommends that this project be funded in the CIP
in 2022. Additional analysis may indicate that in
order to add this project, other work must be
deferred, or additional staff added. Please see the
Public Works Supplemental Memo for additional
considerations regarding this project.
Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021
Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

2022

NA

One-time or
Recurring
$200,000 One-time
NA

Comment

Additional Details:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. For purposes of this analysis, the
spending is assumed in 2022, though we expect it may occur over a longer time period. Note
that the Recurring Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle
license) revenues that increase as a result of the recent Supreme Court Ruling on I-976 which
overturned the initiative that would have eliminated this revenue stream.
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change)

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion

Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 39
From:

Councilmembers Nassar/Medina

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 2 – Senior Center Improvements

Motion:

I move to put $60,000 of funding in the 2021-22 CIP for Senior Center improvements and
$100,000 for 2023-24 budget for Senior Center improvements.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response:

The staff’s understanding of Senior Center improvement costs are as follows:
•
•
•

City-identified repair and maintenance costs (asset management): $120K
BISCC renovations: $320K (proposal is 50/50 cost share between COBI and BISCC - $160K
each)
Total: $440K project cost, does not include personnel

In order to achieve logistical and cost efficiencies, staff recommends that the City-identified
repairs and maintenance also be included in the project scope. Approaching the work
separately with separate timelines would in some cases not be feasible or practical due to the
overlapping nature of the work.
Due to project management limitations, the staff recommends that the full project scope be
included in the 2023-24 biennium as follows:
•
•
•

2023 – $100K design ($50K City; $50K BISCC)
2024 - $340K construction ($280K City; $110K BISCC)
Total - $440K ($330K City; $160K BISCC)

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021

Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

$60,000
NA

2022

One-time
or
Recurring
One-time
NA

Comment

Additional $100k in 2023-24

Please see the Public Works Supplemental Memo for additional considerations regarding this
project.
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue/Expense and
Fund Balance with and without the change made by this budget motion. Note that the
Recurring Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license fee)
revenues that increase as a result of the recent Washington State Supreme Court ruling on I976 which overturned the initiative that would have eliminated this revenue stream.

As a result of this motion:
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change).
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change).

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion
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Chart Two: Recurring Revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion.

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 40
From:

Councilmember Hytopoulos and Mayor Schneider

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 3 – Suyematsu Farm Improvements

Motion: I move to include for this biennium $78,000 in General Funds for the structural
preservation work to include the stabilization of the picker cabins at the Suyematsu farms and the
clearing of brush and debris from structures on the Suyematsu site, as well as interpretive signage.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response:

The staff is unclear about the scope of this project, and whether the associated costs are realistic
given the conditions of the picker cabins on the Suyematsu property. The City’s Building Official
recently observed that the cabins are in an extreme state of disrepair, and that preservation may
no longer be possible. The request appears to be based on a 2017 report from an outside
consultant which included information current at that time about the condition of the structures.
This level of investment may no longer be warranted, or, if the City determines that the structures
should be preserved, may require significant additional funding and staff support. The long-term
use of the Suyematsu property is one aspect of the work of the Public Farmland Ad Hoc
Committee, which is still in the process of developing its recommendations. The ad hoc
committee recommendations and Council determination of priority work for the farmland will
be addressed in Q4 2020 or Q1 2021.
It is also important to remember that the proposed 2021-22 Biennial Budget includes $136,000
in planned farm projects, and the associated project management costs and capacity, to address
basic asset management and maintenance needs that will keep the farms up and running and in
compliance with state and local regulations, including:
•

Suyematsu Well Building Repair;

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021

Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

$78,000
NA

2022

One-time
or
Recurring
One-time
NA

Comment

Cost estimates will need to be updated

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Suyematsu Pond Irrigation Repair;
Fuel Tank Monitoring/Remediation;
Morales Irrigation Well Repair;
Johnson Farm Well Repair;
Johnson Farm Irrigation Meters;
Annual Gravel Road Maintenance;
Annual Fence Line Cleaning; and,
Annual Mowing.

Please see the Public Works Supplemental Memo regarding other considerations for this
project.
Additional Details:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. Note that the Recurring
Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license) revenues that
increase as a result of the recent Supreme Court Ruling on I-976 which overturned the initiative
that would have eliminated this revenue stream.
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change)

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion

Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 41
From:

Mayor Schneider and Councilmember Nassar

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 4 – High Priority Sustainable Transportation Planning Projects

Question/Topic:
MOTION: I move to designate $600,000 from the Transportation Benefit fund balance for high
priority short-term projects resulting from the Sustainable Transportation planning.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response:
Designating $600,000 from the Transportation Benefit fund balance will create a set aside for
future spending within the Transportation Benefit Fund (TBF). This means that while the
Sustainable Transportation Task Force continues to meet, Finance will track a reserve of
$600,000 within the TBF. When eligible sustainable transportation projects are approved, the
budget will be amended, and the balance will be moved to the appropriate fund and used at
that time.
Additional Detail:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. For purposes of this analysis, the
spending is assumed in 2021, though we expect it may occur over a longer time period. Note
that the Recurring Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license
fee) revenues that increase as a result of the recent Washington State Supreme Court ruling on
I-976 which overturned the initiative that would have eliminated this revenue stream.

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021
Estimated $ Change

$600,000

FTE Change

N/A

2022

N/A

One-time or
Recurring
One-time

Comment
When projects planned, will require
budget amendment

As a result of this motion:
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2028 (1 year earlier)

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion

Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2028

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 42
From:

Councilmembers Carr/Nassar

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 5 – Replace Vacant Planner with Natural Resource Senior Planner

Question/Topic:
MOTION: I move to replace the proposed Q1 2021 hiring of the existing planner position vacancy
with a natural resource senior planner position.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?

Response:
This motion will eliminate an existing vacant regular 1.0 FTE planner position and create a new
regular 1.0 FTE natural resources senior planner position. It will reduce the staffing for the more
general planner work assignments and add staffing in a new classification focused on natural
resources. This response addresses both of these aspects of the change.
Elimination of Planner position
PCD currently has two vacant Planner positions. These positions have been held vacant in 2020
due to the expenditure reductions made as part of the response to the COVID pandemic and
resulting revenue reductions. Ongoing customer demand supports the need for two planner
positions rather than eliminating one of these positions.
A planner supports both land use and building activities, and the role is typically assigned entrylevel work. Between 2017 and 2019:
•

Approximately 47% of the land use permits submitted (341 out of 719) were of the
complexity generally assigned to a planner; and

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021
Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

$21,000
No Change

2022

One-time
or
Recurring
$21,893 Recurring
No Change

Comment
Net impact

•

Planners reviewed approximately 40% of the building permits (362 out of 894) that were
assigned to the entire planning team.

Delegating building permit review to entry level planners allows associate and senior planners to
support more complex land use reviews and some of the long-range planning efforts. For
additional information on planner workload and analysis, please also refer to the response to
Query 15.
In addition to permit review, entry level planners support day-to-day inquiries received via phone
and email, which have seen a significant increase during the pandemic. Associate and senior
planners have covered these duties while the two planner positions have been vacant, and may
continue to do so should one of the planner positions be replaced with a senior planner.
Eliminating the planner position reduces the budget by 1.0 FTE and $102,000 annually.
Addition of Natural Resource Senior Planner
Adding a Natural Resource Senior Planner will focus natural resource review in one position
rather than distributing this work across many different planning staff members. At this time,
natural resource review is an integral part of the department’s review of many permits,
performed by nearly all staff. Many of the City’s planners have degrees and training in
environmental science, natural resource and/or shorelines. It is an ongoing expectation that all
staff have and/or maintain their education and experience related to natural resource
protections as well as shoreline training, as the majority of City permits have some element of
critical area and/or shoreline reviews. To further support natural resource review, the arborist
provides a natural resource depth to the review of permits utilizing education, expertise and
experience in vegetation management and tree protection. The City has chosen to distribute
rather than concentrate this important aspect of permit review to create more capacity for
natural resource review.
When more in-depth project analysis is necessary, a third-party natural resource review is
available. This provides an impartial option for professional feedback and input on, for example,
wetland reports or shoreline impact analysis.
Adding the natural resource senior planner position increases the budget by 1.0 FTE and
$124,000 annually.
Additional Detail:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. Note that the Recurring
Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license) revenues that
increase as a result of the recent Supreme Court Ruling on I-976 which overturned the initiative
that would have eliminated this revenue stream.
As a result of this motion:

•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change)

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion

Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 43
From:

Councilmembers Carr and Pollock

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 6 – Country Club Bulkhead deferral

MOTION: I move to defer the Country Club Road bulkhead reconstruction project ($525K) to at
least 2023 to allow time to develop an island-wide strategy for shoreline roadways that aligns
with our Climate Action Plan.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response:
The City has been monitoring the bulkhead on Country Club Road closely for about two years,
and during that time, a significant amount of erosion has taken place – to the point that one
lane of the roadway was closed to traffic in June. With the existing bulkhead now completely
eroded in some areas along the roadway, which exposes the soils to high tides and wave action,
both the amount and the rate of erosion are expected to increase in the next two years. Given
which, the staff does not recommend waiting an additional two or three years before
implementing repairs, as the road will likely be further compromised, and any future repairs
will be more costly.
However, keeping in mind the Council’s interest in first developing an island-wide strategy for
shoreline roadways before addressing this project, the Public Works staff, working with our
engineering consultant, have developed an alternative solution for permitting and stabilizing
the Country Club Road bulkhead in the short-term.
Under the emergency permit that the City has received from the Corps of Engineers, the City

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021

Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

($525,000)

2022

One-time
or
Recurring
One-time

Comment

$525,000 increase of One-time Expense
in 2023

can pursue “spot repairs” to the bulkhead that will protect soils beneath the road and decrease
the rate of erosion on a temporary basis. The cost of these repairs, which could be completed
in 2021, would be roughly $265K based on current information. Public Works staff would then
continue to pursue the Corps permit for the larger bulkhead repairs over the course of
biennium, concurrent with the Council’s consideration of a more global strategy for addressing
shoreline roads. Please also see the response to Query 18.
Doing spot repairs in 2021 and the bulkhead reconstruction project in 2023 or later is likely to
result in overall higher costs. If the City completes spot repairs, one lane of the road will
remain closed, as is currently the case. If the City completes the bulkhead reconstruction
project, both lanes of the road can be re-opened. The pictures below show a view of the
location from earlier this summer, with the lane-restriction in place.

Additional Detail:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. Note that the Recurring
Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license fee) revenues that
increase as a result of the recent Washington State Supreme Court ruling on I-976 which
overturned the initiative that would have eliminated this revenue stream.
As a result of this motion:
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change)

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion

Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 44
From:

Councilmembers Carr and Nassar

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 7 – Complete Streets professional services removal

MOTION: I move to delete $25,000 from the Public Works’ 2021 professional services budget
for the Complete Streets ordinance development.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?

Response:
Following the Council budget conversation on October 13th, the staff understands that by
removing these funds from the budget, the Council is interested in pursuing a streamlined
strategy for adopting a Complete Streets Ordinance, likely through the adoption of a model
ordinance. Please also refer to response to query 13.

Additional Detail:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. Note that the Recurring
Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license fee) revenues that
increase as a result of the recent Washington State Supreme Court ruling on I-976 which
overturned the initiative that would have eliminated this revenue stream.

As a result of this motion:
Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021

Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

($25,000)
NA

2022

One-time
or
Recurring
NA

Comment

•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change)

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without

Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 45
From:

Councilmembers Hytopoulos and Mayor Schneider

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 8 – National Citizens Survey

Question/Topic:
MOTION: I move to add $15,000 in General Funds to the 2021-22 budget for the National
Citizens Survey.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response:
Adding this item to the budget will increase General Fund spending by $15,000 in 2021. If no
reductions are identified, the ending fund balance will be $15,000 lower at the end of the
biennium than in the Proposed Budget. This increase is a minor change to the budget.
Additional Detail:
In addition to the cost, the City should consider if the National Citizen Survey (NCS) will add
significant value in 2021. The City has participated in the NCS four times, in 2013, 2014, 2015
and 2017. The information and findings are posted on the City website. Many of the questions
are consistent year to year, but the overall format of the reporting has changed, complicating
the comparison of data points over time.
At the conclusion of the latest survey, it was determined that it would be most helpful to time
the survey for non-election years.
The NCS is a national survey with standard questions. Each City can add up to three customized
questions, which provides a way to solicit a small amount of topical information. Thus, if

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021

Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

$15,000
N/A

2022

N/A

One-time
or
Recurring
One-time

Comment

Council is seeking local feedback related to an area of specific interest, another tool might be
better.
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. Note that the Recurring
Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license fee) revenues that
increase as a result of the recent Supreme Court Ruling on I-976 which overturned the initiative
that would have eliminated this revenue stream.
As a result of this motion:
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change).
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change).

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion
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Chart Two: Recurring Revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion.

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 46
From:

Deputy Mayor Deets/Councilmember Pollock

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 9 – Climate Adaptation Officer

Question/Topic:
MOTION: I move that we add a FTE climate adaptation officer to our staffing to be located in the
Executive Department to be funded separately from the $300,000 proposed funding for the
Climate Action Plan implementation.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response:
Adding a regular position to City staffing requires analysis of several factors, including:
•
•

•

Cost – this position will create an additional recurring General Fund expense. Current
estimates are roughly $135,000 in the first year of the position, increasing annually.
Reporting structure – the motion is to add the position to the Executive Department. It
is likely that the Climate Adaption Officer will report to the Deputy City Manager, adding
one more direct report.
Body of work – the new position will focus on coordinating the implementation of the
recommendations of the Climate Action Plan. The body of work will include policy
development and citywide coordination efforts as described in the Climate Action Plan.

Additional Detail:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. Note that the Recurring
Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license) revenues that
increase as a result of the recent Supreme Court Ruling on I-976 which overturned the initiative
that would have eliminated this revenue stream.
Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021
Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

$135,000
1.00

2022

One-time or
Recurring
$141,000 Recurring
1.00

Comment

As a result of this motion:
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2026 (3 less years)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2028 (1 less year)

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion

Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2026 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2028

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 47
From:

Councilmembers Nassar/Pollock

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Motion 10 – Add $200k to Climate Change Implementation Plan

Question/Topic:
MOTION: I move to add $200,000 to the climate change implementation budget which is
currently held at $300,000.
What are the effects of this motion to the 2021-22 budget?
Response:
Adding additional General Fund spending of $200,000 without identifying a corresponding
reduction in another part of the budget will reduce the ending fund balance by $200,000 at the
end of the biennium as compared to the Proposed Budget.
This motion will increase the Climate Action Plan implementation funding to a total of $500,000
in the biennium.

Additional Detail:
See the charts on the following pages for comparison of the Recurring Revenue and Expense
and Fund Balance with and without this budget motion. Note that the Recurring
Revenue/Expense charts include Transportation Benefit Fund (vehicle license fee) revenues that
increase as a result of the recent Supreme Court Ruling on I-976 which overturned the initiative
that would have eliminated this revenue stream.
•
•

Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 (no change)
Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029 (no change)

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021
Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

$200,000
N/A

2022

N/A

One-time or
Recurring
One-time

Comment
Adds to current $300,000

Chart One: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 without motion
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Chart Two: Recurring revenues exceed recurring expenditures through 2029 with motion

Chart Three: Fund balances exceed reserve targets through 2029
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2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 48
From:

Councilmembers Nassar and Pollock

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

Withdrawn Motion 1 – Winslow Rain Garden fencing options

Question/Topic:
Withdrawn Motion: I move to remove the Winslow rain garden safety fencing from the CIP.
What are the options to the current proposal for Rain Garden Fencing in the Proposed Budget?
Response:
The Winslow Rain Garden Safety Fencing project stems from recent claims against the City
related to people tripping, falling or otherwise becoming injured as a result of an encounter with
the rain gardens along Winslow Way (particularly those between Madison Avenue and T&C).
Further information regarding these claims will be available via a separate memo prepared by
the City Attorney.
In working through the claims with the City’s insurance provider, staff agreed that it made sense
to install fencing in certain locations where people could potentially be injured if they tripped or
fell as a result of the rain gardens. The initial project scope involved low iron fencing, which is a
premium product – although common for urban-style rain gardens - that would cost
approximately $100K. The staff is open to exploring other options and styles, although it is not
clear that the cost would be significantly less. An example of some styles that could be
considered are identified below:

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021
Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

2022
NA

One-time
or ongoing
NA

Comment
Motion withdrawn

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET
Budget Query
Date:

November 4, 2020

Budget Query: 49
From:

Councilmember Carr

Date Rec’d:

October 20, 2020

Re:

City Hall Security and Renovations

Question/Topic:
Explain more on the proposal in the budget for City Hall Security?
Why are we doing City Hall Renovations right now?
Response:
The City Hall Security project proposes to upgrade the City Hall security system to match the
new system that will be installed at the Police/Court facility. The existing system in City Hall is
20 years old and has reached the end of its useful life, and some parts are now obsolete making
replacement parts difficult or impossible to obtain. There are cost and logistical efficiencies to
upgrading the City Hall system at the same time as the new system is installed in the
Police/Court facility.
The City Hall Renovations project was developed as a part of the previous biennial budget but
was ultimately not funded. The project scope at that time included asset management and
efficiency upgrades to the southern half of the lower floor of the building, including: carpet
replacement; enhanced security for staff; public-facing improvements, office and cubicle
efficiencies and the addition of conference room space. This scope of work would need to be
revisited and reviewed by the staff and Council prior to expenditures for design work in 2022.
The project construction is planned for 2023.
Note: staff noted an error in the CIP City Hall Renovations project sheet where the 2022 funds
were listed as “construction” and should be listed as “design.” This error will be corrected in
the final CIP.

Summary of Budget Dollar and FTE change:
2021

Estimated $ Change
FTE Change

2022

One-time
or
Recurring

Comment

